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DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAXES
[ Honours ]
PAPER — AHS5
Full Marks : 90
Time : 4 hours
The figures in the right hand margin indicate marks

Candidates are required to give their answers in their
own words as far as practicable

[llustrate the answers wherever necessary

[NEW SYLLABUS]

1. Answer any five questions : 4%5
() (a) Define the term 'previous year'. "

(b) State the Residential Status of the
Registrar of Vidyasagar University

( Turn Over)



(2)

under the Income Tax Act. You are given
"that he is very regular in his office.

(¢) What do you mean by Tax Planning ?
| 1%+1+1-;-
(ii) State, with reasons in brief, whether the
following incomes are agricultural income
or not (any four): 1x4
(a) Income earned from the sale of tea

grown and manufactured in India by the
assessee, resident in India.

(b) Income from growing flowers and
creepers.

(¢) Profit earned from selling agricultural
products from a land situated in
Bangladesh. '

(d) Interest on capital rcceived by a partner
from a firm engaged in agricultural
operations.

(e) Profit earned from the sale of agricultural
land.
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(3)

(iii) Imran furnishes the following information
for the previous year 2014-2015 :

¢
Income from profession 1,80,000
Income from other sources 40,000
Payment of Life Insurance
Premium on own Life (Policy
value ¥ 2 lakh) policy is
issued before 01.04.13 50,000
Purchase of NSC 20,000

He has been living in a rented house in
Kolkata paying rent of ¥ 3,000 p.m.
Neither he nor his spouse or any of
his childred own any property in India.
Compute allowable deductionu/s 80 GG. 4

(iv) From the following information compute
“total income of Mr. R. Nag for the assessment
year 2015-2016 : 4
‘ L4
Income from Business A 50,000
Income from Business B (-) 95,000
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(4)

" Income from house property 40,500
Income on Bank deposit 12,000
Income from speculative

_busincss (=) 12,000
Short term Capital gain 10,000

Brought forward loss from house
property (for P. Y-2006-2007) 10,000

(v) Whois liable to pay advance tax ? State the
due dates for payment of advance tax by an
individual. 2+2

(vi) Nantu furnishes the following information
for the previous year 2014-2015 :

(a) Loss from Business : Rs. 8,00,000
(b) Long term Capital Loss : Rs. 5,00,000
(¢) Loss from house property : Rs. 1,00,000

Does Nantu require to submit return ? State
the consequences for non filing of return. 1 + 3
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(5)

(vii) From the following details, calculate the
turnover and central sales tax payable by
Nitish carrying on business in Kolkata: 4

T
Gross Turnover 6,50,228

The turnover includes the following :

(a) Trade discount for which credit note
have been issued separately ¥ 11,000

() Excise duty 40,000
(¢) Freight and insurance separately
charged . 9,000
(d) Installation charges charged
separately 12,000
(e) One dealer has returned goods
within four months 17,160

(f) CST rate @ 2% against C form

(viii) From the following information, compute
income from other sources of Mrs. Biswas
for the assessment year 2015-2016 : 4
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(6)

(a) Family pension @ Rs. 4,500 p.m. .-

(b) Dividend .recgived from an Indian
- company ¥ 7,000 and from a foreign
company T 5,000.

(c) Sub-letting of house @ Rs. 6,000 per
month. Rent paid to landlord T 4,500
per month, municipal tax paid ¥ 2,000.

(ix) Write notes on : : 2+2
(a) Excisable goods and
(b) Factory.
(x) (a) Whatis PAN?
(b) Mention two specified transactions
where quoting of PAN is mandatory. 2 +2
2. -Answer any five questions : 8x$5

() Mr.X is a registered dealer in Kolkata.
During 2014-2015 his purchases and sales
were as under :
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(7)

Type of goods Purchase Sales
(including VAT) (including VAT)

Schedule C goods

(VAT 5%) T 1,45,600 T 2,02,800

Schedule CA goods

(VAT 14-5%) T 2,65,500 T 2,00,250

Sales return of schedule CA goods within
20 days of sale ¥13,500 (inclusive of VAT).

Purchase return of schedule C goods
¥ 19,500 (inclusive of VAT). '

Compute VAT payable -by Mr. X under
WB VAT Act. . 8

(ii) For the P.Y 2014-2015 Mr. Sen ( aged
36 years) has furnished the following

information :
' (4

Income from salary 4,20,000 -
Income from house property 70,000
Income from Bank interest from-

fixed deposits 18,000
Long term capital gains 30,000
Short term capital loss 5,000
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(8)

He made the following payments : .-

(@) LIP on own life ( sum
assured T 1,00,000 policy
is issued before 01.04.13) 22,000

(b) LIP on wife's life (sum
assured T 80,000 - policy
is issued before 01.04.13) 10,000

(c) Deposit in PPF 18,000
{d) Paid for mediclaim (on own

heaith) 12,000
(¢) Donation to Prime Minisier's

National Relief Fund 10,000
(f) Medical expenses on

treatment of dependent

(physically handicapped

brother) 25,000
(g) Donation to Ramkrishna ‘

Mission 12,000

Determine his total income and tax paj’ai;le
for the A. Y 2015-2016. | 8
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(9)

(iii) The gross total income of Sk. Islam for the
A. Y. 2015-2016 is T 10,00,000. He has
made the following investments/payments =
during the P.Y. 2014-2015 :

T
Life insurance premium paid
(sum assured ¥ 2,00,000 50,000
Deposit in PPF | 40,000
Paymernt made to LIC Pension
Fund 30,000
Investment in infrastructure : -
bonds of IDBI Ltd. 25,000
Medical insurance premium
paid by Cheque for self, wife
and dependent children 20,000

Compute eligible deductlons under chapter
VI A forthe A. Y2015-2016. 8

(iv) (a) Discuss the salient features of VAT.

() Define'Goods' as per WBVAT Act 2003.
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(10 )

(¢) Mention the VAT rate applicable in case
of : Schedule A goods and schedule
AA goods. 5+1+2

(v) Write short notes on : Cax?2

(a) Belated return and

(b) Revised retum.

(vi) When was service tax introduced in
India ? What is the changing section of
service tax ? Is service applicable equally
throughout India. What is Service Tax
Code 2 What do you mean by taxable
service? 1+2+2+2+1

(vii) From the following information, Compute
the taxable income of Mr.Y for the
A.Y 2015-2016, assuming that he is a
() resident but not ordinarily resident and
(b) non-resident.

(4) Remuneration for consultancy services
rendered in Italy ¥ 30,000 but received
inIndia.
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(1)

(B) Income from business in Ireland and
received in Ireland T 65,000. The
business is, however, controlled from
India.

(C) Pension for services rendered but
received in Israel T 25,000.

(D) Interest on deposit in a local bank in
" Indonesia and received in Indonesia
T 20,000. , 8

(viii) Mr. Mandi furnishes the following
particulars for the year 2014-2015 ;

(a) He sold his residential house on
15.12.14 for ¥ 13,20,000 (he has
inherited the house on the death of
his father on March 2, 1978 who
constructed it at a cost of T 75,000
fair market value on 01.04.81 was
T 1,20,000).

(b) He purchased a residential house in
Kolkata on 03.05.15 for ¥ 3,40,000.
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(¢) Hesold the shares of X Co. Ltd. on
12.02.2015 for ¥ 18,700 (purchased
on 21.03.14 for T 15,300). Such
sale is not made in a recognised stock
exchange in India.

Compute his income from capital gains for
the A.Y 2015-2016. Cost Inflation Index
of 2014-2015 is 1024. 8

(ix) A submits the following particulars of
his income and outgoings for the year
2014-2015 :

(@) Dividend received from X Co. Ltd. an
Indian Co., T 4,160; interest paid on
capital borrowed for the purpose of

investment in such shares ¥ 500.
1

(b) Interest on American Govt. Bond
T15,700.

(¢) Winnings from horse races T 13,200
expenses incurred for.the same T 2,000.
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(13)

(d) Income by way of owning and
maintaining race horses T8, 900 ;
expenses incurred for maintaining such
horses ¥ 1,200.

(e) Winnings from lottery (net ‘aﬂer
deduction of tax @ 30%) ¥ 8,400.

() Rent by of letting plant and machinery
along with a building (rent of building is
not separable) T 18,000; rent collection
charge ¥ 250; insurance premium
¥ 1,200; depreciation of buildings, plant
and machinery T 4,500.

Compute his income from other sources

for the A. Y 2015-2016. ‘ 8
(x) Discuss the advantages and disadvantages of
VAT scheme. _ 4x2
- 3. Answer any fwo questions : 15 %2

(i) From the following Profit and Loss A/c
and other information of Mr. Mandal,
compute his total income for the A.Y

2015-2016 : 15
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Profit & Loss A/c for the year ended 31.03.15

To, Establishment Expenses

L]

Interest on Bank Loan
Repair to Furniture
Purchase of Furniture
Bad Debt

Provision for Bad Debt
Fire Insurance Premium
Life Insurance Premium
Income Tax

Donation to approved
institution [sec 80 G (5]

" Donation to Prime Minister's

Nationa! Relief Fund
Fines
Interest on Capital
Depreciation
Net Profit

T

T

24,000 By, Gross Profit 75,500

2,500 * Interest from
1,600 US 64 Bonds
2,500

700
1,600

400 -
1,800
2,700

5,000

6,000
4,000
700
2,000
28,000

83,500

Other informations

8,600

(a) In arriving at G.P, the opening and
closing stock have been valued at
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(15)

L4 52,000 and T 61,000 respectively
both at 10% below cost ;

{b) Establishment expenses include wages
of domestic servant @ T 250 p.m. ;

(c) 50% of bad debt is allowable ;

(d) Depreciation as per LT rules works out
at T 1,800 ; ' :

(e) Life Insurance Premium relates to
Mr. Mandal's own life (policy value .
Z 25,000) ;

() During the year Mr. Mandal took away
goods of personal use costing ¥ 5,000
by crediting sales account with T 7,000,
while the market price of the goods
were T 7,500 at that time.

(ii) (@) SriSaha is the owner of four house
properties, the particulars of which
for the P.Y 2014-2015 are stated
below : a
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House No. 1
Date of Completion
of Construction 17.10.75
How used Self occupied
for own
residence
T

Gross municipal value 4,500
Rent received —
Municipal tax 500

Cost of repairs . 630

Interest on loan for

construction 900
Cost of special

amenities —
Vacancy period

(month) —

I

1.1.9%

Letout
for
tenant's
residence

T
6,300
7,200

700

600

300

1

14.2.91
Self
occupied
for own
business

3
11,700

1,300

250

v

16.4.2600

Let out
for tenant's
business

L4
8,100
10,800

900
(50% paid
by tenant)

800

1,000

2

Compute Sri Saha's income from house
property for the A. Y 2015-2016.

(b) Give five examples of income from
house property exempt from tax. 10+ 5

UG/IVACN/H/AHS/16(New)
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(17)

(iif) Sri G. Gupta, a resident individual, is an
executive in a calcutta-based mercantile
firm. He furnishes the following
particulars of his income for the year ended
31.03.15 :

(a) Net salary received T 5,96,000. Basic
salary (Annual) ¥ 3,00,000.

(b) Income Tax deducted at source
¥ 1,400,

{c) Own contribution' to recognised
Providend Fund T 4,000. ( Employer
also contributed the same amount)

(d). Professional tax deducted from salary
T 200 p.m.

(e) Sri Gupta's salary also included a house
rent allowance @ T 6,000 p.m, while he
paid actual house rent ¥ 3,000 p.m. in

" Kolkata. |
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(18)

(f) His employer provided him with a free
use of a car (1800 c.c) The runniny
and maintenance expenses including
the wages of driver were met
by the employer. The car was used
both for his official and private

purposes.

(g) Leave travel assistance for a trip to
Kashmir T 2,200 for his whole family
was availed of for the first time within
the block of 4 years commencing from
the year 2012. The expenses for a trip |
to his home district would have been
T 1,200.

(k) Club bills paid by the employer
T 2,000.

(i) Life insurance premium paid by the
employer ¥ 1,200 (Policy value
T 10,000)
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(19)

() He purchased NSC ( VIII issue)
T 5,000. Interest earned from such
issue T 620.

(k) Hereceived interest from fixed deposit

- with SBI T 15,200, interest from

savings bank account ¥ 8,900; interest

from P.O.S.B (held in the single name

of Mr. Gupta) ¥ 7,500 and interest
from US 64 Bonds T 3,500.

Compute his total income for the A.Y
2015-2016.

Necessary Assumptions may be made. 15
(iv) Write short notes on (any four) : 3.3. x4

(a) Profits in lieu of salary

(b) Adjusted Annual value

(c) Leave salary

(d) Agricultural income

(e) Short term and long term capital gains

(/) Casual income.
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(#i7) Imran furnishes the following information
for the previous year 2014-2015 :

e

Income from profession - 1,80,000
Income from other sources 40,000
Payment of Life Insurance
Premium on own Life (Policy
value ¥ 2 lakh) policy is
issued before 01.04.13 50,000

~ Purchase of NSC 20,000

He has been living in a rented house in
Kolkata paying. rent of ¥ 3,000 p.m.
Neither he nor his spouse or any of

_ his childred own any property in India.
Compute allowable deductionw/s 80 GG. 8
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(iv) From the following information compute
total income of Mr. R. Nag for the

assessment year 2015-2016 : 8

4
Income from Business A 50,000

Income from Business B (-) 95,000
Income from house property 40,000

Income on Bank deposit 12,000
Income from speculative

business (-) 12,000
Short term Capital gain 10,000
Brought forward loss from house

property (for P. Y-2006-2007) 10,000

(v) SN T AR I 7 PN IR o
w37 g FaRo oifwg R 2 x + 2

(vi) Nantu furnishes the following information
for the previous year 2014-2015 :

(a) Loss from Business : Rs. 8,00,000
(b) Long term Capital Loss : Rs. 5,00,000
(c) Loss from house property : Rs. 1,00,000
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Does Nantu require to submit return ? -
State the consequences for non filing of
return. S+ 9

(vii) From the following details, calculate the
turnover and central sales tax payable by
Nitish carrying on business in Kolkata: 8

L
Gross Turnover 6,50,228

The turnover includes the following :

(a) Trade discount for which credit note
have been issued separately T 11,000

(b) Excise duty 40,000
(c) Freight and insurance separately
charged 9,000
- (d) Installation charges charged
separately 12,000
(e) One dealer has returned goods
within four months - 17,160

{(f) CST rate @ 2% against C form
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(24)

(viiiyFrom the following information,
compute income from other sources
of Mrs. Biswas for the assessment year
2015-2016 : |

(a) Family pension @ Rs. 4,500 p.m.

(b) Dividend received from an Indian
company ¥ 7,000 and from a foreign
company T 5,000.

(c) Sub-letting of house @ Rs. 6,000 per
month. Rent paid to landiord ¥ 4,500
_ per month, municipal tax paid ¥ 2,000. 8

(ix) Pzt o 2 R+
(a) SETHTTE &)
(b) FEEEAT |

(x) (a) PANR?

(b)@ﬁﬁ%m%mwmpm
Burd T AP | 1+
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3 @ G AreE Ve W 8 b x¢

(/) Mr. X is a registered dealer in Kolkata.
During 2014-2015 his purchases and sales

were as under :
Type of goods Purchase Sales
(including VAT) (including VAT)
Schedule C goods
(VAT 5%) T 1,45,600 T 2,02,800
Schedule CA goods | -
(VAT 14-5%) T 2,65,500 T 2,00,250

Sales return of schedule CA goods within
20 days of sale ¥13,500 (inclusive of VAT).

Purchase return of schedule C goods
¥ 19,500 (inclusive of VAT).

Compute VAT payable by Mr.X under
WB VAT Act. ¥

(ii) For the P. Y 2014-2015 Mr. Sen ( aged
36 years) has furnished the following

information :
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Income from salary 4,20:)00
Income from house property 70,000
Income from Bank interest from

fixed deposits 18,000
Long term capital gains 30,000
Short term capital loss 5,000
He made the following payments :

L4

(a) LIP on own life (sum
assured ¥ 1,00,000 policy
-is issued before 01.04.13) 22,000

“(b) LIP on wife's life (sum
assured ¥ 80,000-policy is

issued before 01.04.13) 10,000
(¢) Deposit in PPF 18,000
(d) Paid for mediclaim (on own

health) 12,000
(e) Donation to Prime Minister's

National Relief Fund 10,000
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(27)

I
(/) Medical expenses on
treatment of dependent
(physically handicapped
brother) 25,000
(g) Donation to Ramkrishna
Mission 12,000

Determine his total income and tax payable
for the A. Y 2015-2016. L4

(iii} The gross total income of Sk. Islam for the
A.Y. 2015-2016 is T 10,00,000. He has

made the following investinents/payments

during the P.Y. 2014-2015 :

?
Life insurance premium paid
(sum assured T 2,00,000 50,000
Deposit in PPF 40,000
Payment made to LIC Pension
Fund 30,000
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Investment in infrastructure

bonds of IDBI Ltd. 25,000
Medical insurance premium

paid by Cheque for self, wife

and dependent children 20,000

Compute eligible deductions under chapter
VI A forthe A. Y 2015-2016. 14
(iv) (@) VAT @ {Hmﬂﬁ [ERFA |
(b) 2003 7R WB VAT izsfit ‘Goods'
1T
(¢) Schedule A6 Schedule AA Goods &
oA VAT sa uRo a7 e+ >+
(v) Write short notes on : 8%y
(a) Belated return and
(b) Revised return.
(vi) T4 ST T BN B T 7 AR T HACH
ait oD 2 % T B ARG ARSI

e = ? Service Tax (¥16 1 ? FAQY
R TS B @R ? Y+ +x+3+d
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(vii) From the following information, Compute
the taxable income of Mr.Y for the
A.Y 2015-2016, assuming that he is a
(@) resident but not ordinarily resident and
(b) non-resident.

(4) Remuneration for consultancy services
rendered in Italy T 30,000 but received
in India. L :

(B) Income from business in Ireland and
received in Ireland T 65,000. The

business is, however, controlled from
India.

. (C) Pension for services, rendered but
received in Israel ¥ 25,000. ;

(D) Interest on deposit in a local bank in
Indonesia and received in Indonesia
% 20,000. |

£

(vil)Mr, Mandi furnishes the following
~ particulars for the year 2014-2015 :

(a) He sold his residential house on
15.12.14 for ¥ 13,20,000 (he has
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inherited the house on the death of
his father on March 2, 1978 who
constructed it at a cost of ¥ 75,000

fair market value on 01.04.81 was
T 1,20,000).

(b) He purchased a residential house in
" Kolkata on 03.05.15 for ¥ 3,40,000.

(¢) Hesold the shares of X Co.Ltd. on
12.02.2015 for T 18,700 (purchased
on 21.03.14 for T 15,300). Such

- sale is not made in a recognised stock
exchange in India.

Compute his income from capital gains for
the A.Y 2015-2016. Cost Inflation Index
of 2014-2015 is 1024. ¥

(ix) A submits the following particulars of
his income and outgoings for the year
2014-2015 :

(a) Dividend received from X Co. Ltd. an
Indian Co., T 4,160; interest paid on
capital borrowed for the purpose of
investment in such shares ¥ 500.
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(b) Interest on American Govt. Bond
T15,700.

(¢) Winnings from horse races ¥ 13,200 ;
expenses incurred for the same ¥ 2,000.

(d) Income by way of owning and
maintaining race horses ¥ 8,900;
expenses incurred for mamtammg such
horses ¥ 1,200.

(e) Winnings from Ilottery ( net after
deduction of tax @ 30%) ¥ 8,400.

(f) Rent by of letting plant and machinery
along with a building (rent of building is
not separable) T 18,000; rent collection

charge ¥ 250; insurance premium
¥ 1,200; depreciation of bulldmgs, plant
and machmety T 4,500,

Compute his income from other sources
for the A. Y 2015-2016. L4

(x) VAT «7 R4t e SR It =% | gxy
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ol @ W 0 ov Tea W ¢

(i) From the following Profit and Loss A/c and
other information of Mr. Mandal, compute
his total income for the A. Y 2015-2016 : ¢

Profit & Loss A/c for the year ended 31.03.15

To, Establishment Expenses
* Interest on Bank Loan
" Repair to Furniture

* Purchase of Fumniture . - -~ 2,500
* Bad Debt 700
" Provision for Bad Debt 1,600
* Fire Insurance Premium 400
" Life Insurance Premium 1,800
* Income Tax ; 2,700
" Donation to approved
institution [sec 80 G (5)] 5,000
" Donation to Prime Minister's |
National Relief Fund 6,000
" Fines 4,000
" Interest on Capital _ 790
* Depreciation 2,000
" Net Profit 28,000
83,500

UGAACN/H/AHS/16 (New)

?

SE XX

T

24,000 By, Gross Profit 75,500

2,500 " Interest from

1,600 US 64 Bonds

8,000
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Other informations :

(a) In arriving at G. P, the opening and

. closing stock have been valued at

252,000 and T 61,000 respectively
both at 10% below cost ;

(b) Establishment expenses include wages
of domestic servant @ T 250 p.m. ; .

(¢) 50% of bad debt is allowable ;

(d) Depreciation as per I.T rules works out
at ¥ 1,800 ;

(e) Life Insurance Premium relates to
Mr. Mandal's own life ( policy value
T 25,000) ;

(/) During the year Mr. Mandal took away
" goods of personal use costing T 5,000
by crediting sales account with T 7,000,
while the market price of the goods
were T 7,500 at that time. ‘
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(ii) (@) Sri Saha is the owner of four house
properties, the particulars of which
for the P.Y 2014-2015 are

below :
‘House No. I I
Date of Completion
. of Construction 17.10.75 1.1.99
_ How used Seif occupied Letout
for own for
residence tenant's
residence
_ ¢ T
Gross municipal value 4,500 6,300
Rent received = 7,200
Municipal tax - 500 700 -
Cost of repairs _630 600
Interest on loan for
construction 900 —
Cost of special
amenities — 300
Vacancy period

(month) —_ —

UGAVACN/H/AHS/16{New)

I

14.2.91
Self
occupied
for own
business

T
11,700

1,300

250

stated

v

16.4.2000

Let out
for tenant’s
business

L4
8,100
10,800

900
(50% paid
by tenant)

800

1,000
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Compute Sri Saha's income from
house property for the. A.Y
2015-2016. |

(b) FRCM 5 G AG T S A5
SRR We | Yo+ ¢

(ii}) Sri G. Gupta, a resident individual, is an
- executive in a calcutta-based mercantile
firm. He furnishes the following
particulars of his income for the year ended
31.03.15 :

(a) Net salary received T 5,96,000. Basic
salary (Annual) T 3,00,000.

(b) Income Tax deducted at source
T 1,400.

(¢) Own confribution to recognised
Providend Fund T 4,000. ( Employer
also contributed the same amount)
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(d) Professional tax deducted from salary
T 200 p.m.

(e) Sri Gupta's salary also included a house
rent allowance @ T 6,000 p.m, while he
paid actual house rent ¥ 3,000 p.m. in
Kolkata.

() His employer provided him with a free
use of a car (1800 c.c) The running
and maintenance expenses including
the wages of driver were met by the
employer. The car was used both for
his official and private purposes.

(g) Leave travel assistance for a trip to
Kashmir ¥ 2,200 for his whole family
was availed of for the first time within
the block of 4 years commencing from
the year 2012. The expenses for a trip
to his home district would have been '
T 1,200. '
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(h) Club bills paid by the employer
T 2,000.

(i) Life insurance premium paid by the
employer ¥ 1,200 (Policy value
T 10,000).

(/) He purchased NSC (VIII issue)
% 5,000. Interest earned from such
issue T 620.

(k) He received interest from fixed deposit
with SBI % 15,200, interest from
savings bank account ¥ 8,900; interest
from P.0.S.B (held in the single name
of Mr. Gupta) ¥ 7,500 and interest
from US 64 Bonds T 3,500.

Compute his total income for the A.Y

2015-2016.

Necessary Assumptions may be made. 5S¢
(iv) Bt ot (T G B ) 8 o= x8

(@) AR RIS T

(b) e AT 0
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(c) ToR T @om

(d) 3R =

(e) 78 ¢ TR Tt o
(f) ST o |
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